influence on the Bank’s profitability.

The majority of the Bank’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities bear fixed interest

rates. The Bank monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to

significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk

The Bank manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could

arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Management Board of the Bank conducts

monitoring of the Bank’s current financial performance, estimates the Bank’s sensitivity to changes in

fair value interest rates and its influence on the Bank’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based

on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by

management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

“BANK EURASIA” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (Continued)
(In Azerbaijani Manats)

80

Impact on profit before tax:

 As at December 31, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
–1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
–1%

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and balances with the CBRA  250,087   (250,087)  20,705  (20,705)
Due from banks and other financial institutions  44,323   (44,323)  44,711  (44,711)
Investment securities  179,522   (179,522)  146,084  (146,084)
Loans to customers  1,118,026   (1,118,026)  980,145  (980,145)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Due to banks, government and other financial

institutions  (691,667)   691,667   (442,075)  442,075
Customer accounts  (151,277)   151,277   (133,152)  133,152
Lease liabilities  (2,324)   2,324   (2,395)  2,395

Net impact on profit before tax   746,690   (746,690)  614,023  (614,023)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign

currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Management Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currencies, which give the Bank an

opportunity to minimize losses from significant currency rate fluctuations toward its national currency.

The ALMC performs daily monitoring of the Bank’s open currency position with the aim to match the

[…]

financial institutions 44,319,044  -  -  -  44,319,044

Customer accounts 14,064,441  32,316,687  3,998,940  146,907  50,526,975
Lease liabilities 239,493  -  -  -  239,493
Other financial liabilities 334,199  74,259  13,708  -  422,166

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 58,957,177  32,390,946  4,012,648  146,907  95,507,678

OPEN CURRENCY POSITION  59,434,503  6,419,182  124,100  99,477

Currency risk sensitivity

The following tables detail the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the USD and

EUR against the AZN. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency-denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to

foreign operations within the Bank where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the

currency of the lender or the borrower.

 As at December 31, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

AZN/USD
+10%

AZN/USD
-10%

AZN/USD
+10%

AZN/USD
-10%

Net impact on profit before tax (121,658) 121,658 641,918 (641,918)

 As at December 31, 2022 As at December 31, 2021

 AZN/EUR

+10%
AZN/EUR

-10%
AZN/EUR

+10%

AZN/EUR

-10%

Net impact on profit before tax 538,050 (538,050) 12,410 (12,410)

“BANK EURASIA” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (Continued)
(In Azerbaijani Manats)

82

Price risks

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in

market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its

issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The Bank is exposed to price risks of its

products that are subject to general and specific market fluctuations.

Limitations of sensitivity analysis